

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
  
Plaintiff-Appellee,  
  
v.  
  
KARI SCHWARTZ,  
  
Defendant-Appellant.

SUPREME COURT  
NO. 22-0390

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BUCHANAN COUNTY  
HONORABLE JOHN BAUERCAMP, SENIOR JUDGE

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service .....	2
Table of Authorities .....	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....	8
Routing Statement .....	12
Statement of the Case .....	13
Argument	
I. The evidence that Schwartz employed “[a] pattern or practice or scheme of conduct to engage in” sexual conduct with A.S. was insufficient.....	28
Conclusion .....	35
II. The district court erred by instructing the jury that “hugging” constituted “sexual conduct”.....	35
Conclusion .....	40
III. The district court erred by refusing to allow Schwartz to introduce evidence that the school’s investigation in Schwartz’s misconduct resulted in an “unfounded” finding .....	41
Conclusion .....	53

IV. The application of Iowa Code section 907.3’s exclusion of deferred or suspended sentencing options without a jury finding that Schwartz was a mandatory reporter and A.S. was under eighteen years of age violates Schwartz’s rights under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution..... 53

Conclusion ..... 58

Request for Oral Argument..... 58

Attorney's Cost Certificate ..... 59

Certificate of Compliance..... 59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Alleyne v. United States, 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	55-57
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	55-57
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	57
Harris v. United States, 436 U.S. 545 (2002).....	56
State v. Alberts, 722 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2006).....	42
State v. Benson, 919 N.W.2d 237 (Iowa 2018) .....	36
State v. Bruegger, 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	54
State v. Crawford, 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022).....	28-29
State v. Davison, 973 N.W.2d 276 (Iowa 2022) .....	54, 57-58
State v. Howard, 825 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 2012).....	51-52
State v. Huston, 825 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2013) .....	44, 46-47, 50
State v. Liggins, 978 N.W.2d 406 (Iowa 2022).....	47
State v. Mitchell, 633 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 2001).....	47
State v. Murray, 796 N.W.2d 907 (Iowa 2011) .....	39
State v. Neiderbach, 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013) .....	44
State v. Ondayog, 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006) .....	36

State v. Parker, 747 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2008).....	52
State v. Richards, 879 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2016) .....	51
State v. Rodriguez, 636 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001) .....	47-48
State v. Sullivan, 679 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2004) .....	51
State v. Thompson, 836 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2013).....	51
State v. Thoren, 970 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2022).....	42-47, 50
State v. Wickes, 910 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018).....	30-31, 37-39
Stender v. Blessum, 897 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 2017) .....	42
United States v. MacDonald, 688 F.2d 224 (4th Cir. 1982).....	46
United States v. Vasquez, 540 Fed.Appx. 623 (9th Cir. 2013).....	47
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. Amend VI.....	55
<u>Court Rules &amp; Statutes:</u>	
Iowa Code § 709.15 (2009) .....	37-38
Iowa Code § 709.15 (2015) .....	38
Iowa Code § 709.15(3)(a)(1)–(2) (2009) .....	30
Iowa Code § 709.15(3) (2009) .....	37

Iowa Code § 907.3 (2021) .....	54, 57
Iowa Code § 907.3(1-3) (2021) .....	54
Iowa R. Evid. 5.401 .....	42
Iowa R. Evid. 5.402 .....	42
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403 .....	42
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
1 Kenneth S. Broun, et al., McCormick on Evidence § 185 (Robert P. Mosteller ed., 8th ed. 2022) .....	48
Scheme, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	30
